Apostolos L. Pierris

ON THE SACRED ROUTE FROM DELOS TO DELPHI
AND THE PHLEGYANS

The sacred route from Delos to Delphi, the one that Apollo
himself took when assuming possession of the Pythian Oracle (v.
Aeschylus, Eumenides, sub. in.), the same to the one that theoric
embassies and delegations would follow, passed through Attica
according to Aeschylus, op. cit. v. 9 sqq.:

Awmv 0¢ Alpvnv AnAiav te xopdada,
KEAoaGg €T aktac vavmopoug tag [TaAAddog,
&v mvoe yatav NABe Ilapvnoov 0 £doac.
TEUTIOVOL OE avTOV kKl oeilovoy puéya
keAevOoTmolot maeg Hpatlotov, xOova
AVTUEQOV TLOEVTES T|UEQWHEVTV.
The roadmakers, children of Hephaestus are the artful

Athenians, masters of various crafts according to the sch. ad v. 13: ot



AOnvaiot. Onoevg yap TV 000V Kab1ev Twv Anotwv: kal otav
méumot el AeAdoug Oewplav (so Weil pro Oewoda), mooépxovtat
Twvég  avéxovtrec (so, 1 read, pro yap éExovtec) medéxelc wg
dinueowoovteg tv ynv. Theseus was the great civilized hero of
Athens, and so appropriately credited with the clearance of that chief
communication route as well. (We know the roundabout travel that
Aegeus had to undertake when he went to consult the Great Oracle).
The carrying of Axes is a very significant feature of the procession; for
they bespeak the Minano-Cretan patronage of the Glorious God of the
Archipelagus: just as the myth in the Homeric hymn indicates the same
coordinates for the Delphian Phoebic worship.

With Aeschylus, Ephorus agreed, apud Strabo, IX, 422 (= Fr. 31b
Fr.Gr.H.): vmoPag d¢ (sc. Ephorus) meot twv AeApwv oltvég elot
daAeyodpevog, ¢pnot 1o maAawov Iagvaociovg tvag avtoxOovag
kaAovpévoug oikety tov Tlapgvaoov, kad' ov xoovov ATtOAAwva v
YNV ETUOVTIA TJHEQOVV TOVG AVOQWTOUG ATO TE TV T|UEQWV KAQTIWV
Kol v Blwv, €€ ABnvov O opunbévta emi AeApoug Tavtnv téval
Vv 600V, 1 vOov AOnvaiot v ITuOkda méumovor yevopevov ¢
kata [avoméag Titvov kataAvoatl Exovia Ttov ToToV, Blatov avooo
Kol mapavopov: toug d¢ Iapvaoiovg ovpptEavtag avt@ kat aAAov
unvooat xaAemov avopa, ITVOwva tovvopa, émikAnow  de
Apaxovta, KATAToEeVOVTOS O’ ETKEAEVELY «le MaAvV», AP’ 0L TOV
[MTawwviopov  obtwg €€ €0ovg  magadobnvatr toic péAAovoL

ovunintewy el magatalv. EumonoOnvat d¢ xkat oknvnv toOTe TOL



[TVOwvog VO Twv AeAdwv, kKabameg kat vov €Tt katetv ael (so 1
think adding aet to Coraes” suggestion kaietv, pro kal ael) VmopvNUa
TIOLOVEVOUG TWV TOTE YEVOUEVWV.

Strabo correctly castigates the overrationalism of the account,
chiefly in its confusion of divine with heroic proprieties; myths are not
to be explained by a mere translation in terms of heroic exploits. But
apart from this we learn important details of the actual proceedings
[1], and in the present connection, that Panopeus was lying on the
sacred roote. The Thyiades of Attica that went to Parnassus to
celebrate the trieteric Dionysiac orgia together with the Delphic
Bachants, used to stop at certain places (just as in the litanies of the
new religion) and dance their frantic dances as they proceeded from
Athens to Parnassus (Pausanias X, 4, 3); Panopeus was one of those
halting places. And infact the same sacred road was followed by the
worshippers of either godhead of the Double that possessed Delphi.
Pausanias explains by the custom of those dances the appropriateness
of the standing epithet kaAAixopov Ilavomnoc in Homer Odyssey A,
580, where further, significantly, Leto as well was going to Delphi via
Panopeus:

Antow yap fjAknoe (sc. Titvdg), Alog kKvdeTv tapaKoLTLy,

[TvOwWd  epxouévny, dx kKaAAxopov Ilavomnoc.

4%



The story about Tityos belongs to the general, pregnant pattern
of the reduction into productive order of overwhelming but unruly
potency and of the chastisement of the latter’s outbreaks of sheer
violence. In that area, the primeval state of overweening force was
represented with emphasis by the renowned Phlegyans. In fact, the
Panopeans, according to their own account, were Phlegyans by origin,
Pausanias X, 4, 1: kat yevéoOat pev T moAeL 10 dGvoua Aéyovatv &mo
oL Emetov mateog (thus falling to the Phocean confederacy as he has
previously noted), avtot 0¢ o0 Pwkelg, PAeyvaL de eival to €€ AQXNG
Kal elg v ynv dwaduyelty dpaot v Pwkida ék g Opxoueviag.
They were the martial ®Aeyvec peyainropec of Homer (Ilias, N, 302).
They inhabited also the nearby lying Daulis (where the horror
concerning Procne and Philomela took place cf. e.g. Stephanus
Byzantius s.v. AavA(g). Scholia T ad Ilia,s loc. cit. (= Ephorus Fr. 93
Fr.H.Gr.): n¢ peta ®Aeyvag: ot pev 'vptwviovg (as one should correct
from Eustathius ad loc. and Stephanus Byzantius s.v. 'votwv; for the
mss. of the Scholia consistently have the impossible I'optuvioug etc.).
ot d¢ Toug evowkovvtag Vv AavAida g Pwkidog, obg peyaArtooag
olovel dewvopéktag ¢not ot to memopOniévar Tov év IvBot vaov...
el mAelov d¢ el avtwv dieldektar "Edopog, amodewkvig OtL v
AovAda kat oV v T'votwva @knoav: 00ev kat mapax Pwkevot To
VBpiCev pAeyvay AéyeoOatl €0t 0& TALTA &V TI) TOLAKOOTI) TN

AnpodiAov (Ephorus’ son).



The Phlegyans were, of course, the aboriginal Minyans and
Orchomenians; there existed considerable but argue archegetic aeolic
admixture, if appears, of Thessalic and Corinthian derivation (cf.
Pausanias’ elaborate account, IX, 34, 6-10). If Servius has been
preserved uncorrupt (Comm. in Vergilius, Aeneis, VI, 618), the high
authority of Euphorion, the Chalcidic learned poet and antiquarian,
points in another direction: Hi namque (sc. the Phlegyans) secundum
Euphorionem populi insulani fuerunt, satis in deos impii et sacrilegi;
unde iratus Neptunus percussit tridente eam partem insulae quam
Phlegyae tenebant, et omnes obruit. The rather large island implied I
take to be no other than Euboea itself, the home of the fierce Abantes
(névea mvelovteg APavteg, OTIoOeV KopowvTeg, atxpntal, Homer,
Ilias B, 536 sqq.); the involvement in the affair of Neptune squares with
this supposition, as he was particularly connected with the island,
being the divine father of Abas (v. Sch. D ad loc.; Stephanus Byzantius
s.v. APavrtig; Eustathius 281.28sqq. — Stephanus, loc.cit., mentions
another tradition according to which the nomenclator hero was the
Argive warlike king Abas, the son of Argeios; the Poseidonian
progeny is there testified by Aristocrates, the author of the Aaxwvuc
probably. - Eustathius loc. cit. has both derivations for the name
mentioned, and the Poseidonian one is detailed according to Porphyry;
the genealogy there given (similarly also in Scholia B ad Ilias, B, 536) of
the Abantic leaders in the Troian War from Erechtheus the son of

Pandion is an attempt, no doubt based on some local tradition, to



authenticate the later claims of Athens in Euboea, (cf. also the story of
Xuthos helping the Athenians in an Euboic enterprise to subdue the
island and thereby gaining as wife for himself Creussa, the daughter
of Erechtheus; Euripides, Ion, 295 sqq.). According to Strabo (X, 445),
Aristotle held that Thracians from the Phocic Abae transplanted
themselves to the island and henceforth all inhabitants were called
Abantes — a very unlke combination, purely, I submit, speculative,
based on the widespread presence of Thracians all over eastern
mainland Greece down to Attica at primeval times, the ferocity of
Abantes and their homonymy with the Phocic city - itself a foundation
of the Argive Abas. —

In a vexed passage, Apollodorus, Bibl. III, 41, seems to
countenance Euphorion’s position: audpotegor d¢ amo EvPoiag
duyovteg (sc. Avkog kat Nuktevg), émel PAeydav amektetvay tov
Apeog kat Awrtidog g Bowwtilag, Tpiav (so Heyne correctly pro
Zvpiav) kat@kovv etc. Heyne arbitrarily deletes the problematic dmo
Evpoiac. But if the passage needs treatment, it requires a more
pragmatic handling. I propose dmo ®Aeyvac; for as Pausanias says
(IX, 36, 1-2): 1) pev o1 xwoa 1t maorn (sc. North Boeotia)
DAeyvavtida ovoua etvatr petébevro avti Avdpnidog, moAlc O
éyéveto 1 te €€ doxng oikoOeloa 1) AvOQNic, KAl TPOoEKTIOEY O
DAeyvac ouavouov avTw, TOLG TA TOAgUka Aplotovg ‘EAANvwv
oVAAéEaq el avtv. Thus the warlords Nycteus and Lycus, sons of

Chtonius, went there. Having killed according to this philo-Theban



tradition the fatal Phlegyas, the fled to Yoia by Aulis (thus coalescing
this account with the alternative tradition which made the brothers
sons of Yotevg and KAovin, Apollodorus, Bibl. 111.111). Later they
went to Thebes (the lacuna after xat in 41 has to be surely filled in
some such way as Heyne suggested: éxelOev éA00vTeg eic OnPac),
where they were made citizens and played leading role dwx v mpog
[TevOéa oikerdtnta — they were his first cousins, as Pentheus was son
of Echion, the Xntaptog, brother of Chthonios father of the brothers. — 1
suppose that some transcriber was puzzled by ano @Aeyvac... émel
DAeyvav etc. and thought to correct ®Aeyvac to Evpolac. But after all
Apollodorus may be simply following here Euphorion’s account and
locate Phlegyas to Euboea. Unfortunately, no doubt by a regrettable
for us inadvertence, Pausanias does not specify the brothers’
parentage, not having need to do it. -

To be noticed that there was a third Orchomenos near Carystos
at the southest end of Euboea according to some antiquarians writing
on the Homeric Catalogue of Ships: so Strabo, IX, 416: kat meotl
Kapvotov & 1v tigc Opgxopevos. €0 yap v toxVTnV VANV
vrofePAnkacty MUy ot ta mept twv Newv ovyyodpavtes, oig
axoAovOovpev, Otav olkelar Aéywat oG TNV MueTéQay LTTOOEOLY. —

From Euphorion, then, in conclusion, we keep the residence of
Phlegyans in some part of Euboea, at a primeval time. This is
consistent with a descent from Thessaly as a by-branch of the main

stock that settled in Orchomenus (cf. the case of the Euboic Istiaeans).



Needless to be added that the Thessalian origin is apparently
confirmed by the stories of Coronis (V. essay On Asclepius’ Parentage,
Birthplace and Cult-Localization).

Phlegyas, Mar’s son®) organized with a Thracian component, a
military power, and achieved a political eminence, with which he
violently arranged affairs (Pausanias IX, 36, 1-2); he attacked even
Delphes, and plundered it, cf. Pausanias X, 7, 1. The Argive
Philammon with a select body of his compatriots opposed the
sacrilegious onslaught, but they fell all in the battle (ibid.). Pausanias
quotes the Homeric passage as a proof of the Phlegyan warlike
character, interpreting it very naturally, as referring to the
Orchomenians (and the Thesprotian Ephyreans). Strabo and the
scholia is unduly perplexed here as elsewhere (IX, 442) adducing as
reason for his hesitancy the fact that ¢olkaowv obv dix Tag ovvexeig
HETAOTATELS Kl EVAAAREELS TV TOALTELWV KAl ETUULIEELS, OLYXELV
Kal T ovopata kat Tt €0vr, wote tolg vuv €00’ 0te amoplav
ntagexetv etc. (he would have been much surprised to see that
nowadays they tend to be practically always, and not just sometimes
and occasionally, in suspension of judgement in a truly Pyrrhic way).
But that fact is controllable; and chiefly by utilizing and comparing
appropriate local traditions in the examination of concrfete cases.
Compare, for example, the circumstantial Orchomenian genealogies of
Pausanias, with the bare mention in Strabo that toug pev yoao

['votwviovg PAeyvag mEodTeQoV EkdAovy dmo DAeyvov tov 1Eiovog



adeAPov etc. (Similarly another tradition made Phlegyas the father of
Ixion, Servius ad Virgilius, Aeneis VI, 618; Scholia ad Pindarus, Pythia
II, 40). This Strabonian statement makes definite and immediate what
is indirect and blurred, thereby creating a nonexistent problem.
Eustathius ad loc. before reproducing Strabo’s indecisive remarks,
gives sounder information; characteristically, he or his source,
despairing of making sense of Thessalic Gyrtonian Phlegyans postulate
a Phocic Gyrtone, together with the alternative of Phlegyans in Daulis.
(More on this, infra).

Pausanias ends his relation of Phlegyan enormities thus: to pev
on PAeyvwv vévog avérpepev éx Pabpowv 0 0eog KeQALVOILS
OUVEXEOL KAl LOXVOOIG OELOUOIS" TOUG 0& VTOAELTTOUEVOUS VOOOS
e¢rumecovoa EPOee  Aoyadng oAtyor de kat &g TV DPwkida
dwapevyovowy €€ avtwv. The scholia D ad Ilias N, 302 speak of a
continued UPoiwc and OcopAafeia, referring to Pherecydes as source:
mAelova 0¢ TOApWVTEG AdIKNUATA Kata AlOg Tooalpeoty VTO
AmoAAwvog dlepOagnoav, wg iotoget Pegexvdne. Or as Eustathius
has it significantly, although strictly inaccurately: pvOog 0¢ eott
taptapwdnvar avtovg LTTO AMOAAwvog BnPaiolc emyxepovvtac. In
fact they destroyed the first Theban wall, built by Amphion and
Zethus through the power of Music and harmony - the magic lyre
having been given to them by Apollo or the Muses (v. Scholia ad
Apollonius, Arg., 1, 740). This was a symbol of the operation of a

culturing influence in the district; that the walls were needed precisely
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for protection from the Phlegyans had been observed already by
Pherecydes, who gave all relevant particulars (sch. Apoll. I, 735; scholia
Odyssey A, 261; 263; scholia T Ilias N, 302; Scholia D ad loc. (according to
this, Pherecydes also mentioned the attack on Delphes = Fr. 41
Fr.Gr.H.). In fact even Homer suggests as much:
A,260: tnv d¢ pet Avtiomnyv dov, Acwmolo Ovyatoa,

1) 01 kat Alog evxet v aykolvnow lavoar

kol €texev dVO mad’, Audlova te ZnOov te

ol mpwrtot OnPng £€dog éxtioav EntamvAoio™

MOQYWOAV T ETEL OV UEV ATTVPYWTOV Y’ EOVvavTo

valépey evpvxopov ONPny, KpatTepw mep EOVTE.

For his representation of the enormities perpetrated by his
nation, in executing deeds of sheer, unrestrained force, Phlegyas is
recensed among the damned ones in the Vergilian Hades (Aeneis VI,
618 sqq.):

—————————— Phlegyasque miserrimus omnis
admonet, et magna testatur voce per umbras:

Discite justitiam moniti, et non temnere divos.---
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) The Martial character of the Phlegyans is always stressed:

even in the reduced Minyan situation at the time of the Trojan
expedition Homer relates (Ilias, B, 512 sqq.):

tv NexX AokaAadog katl TdAuevog, viec Apnoc,

olg tékev Aotvoxn douw Aktopog Aleldao,

napOévog adolin, vmepwiov eloavaBaoa,

Apntkoatepq: 0 d¢ ol taeAéEato AdOQ).
Phlegyas himself was the son of Ares - and Xouong tn¢c AApov; or
from Awrtic the Boeotian as in Apollodorus, Bibl.,, III, 5, 5 (41). The
context in the account by Mnaseas of Glaucus Pontius (Athenaeus VII,
296b-c) makes him Boeotian; apmdoavta ¢ Zounv v InAvuov (vel.
TaAvoov ex Stephano s.v. Zoun) kat Awtidoc Ovyatéoa amomAevoatl
elg Vv Actav and founded the island X0un: the affair thus took place
in Boeotia. The Awrtia daughter of Elatos who according to one, and
that rather inferior, tradition in Stephanus Byzantius s.v. Awtlov, gave
her name to the illustrious plain, the AwTtiov mediov, in Lapithean
Pelasgiotis, has nothing to do with the Boeotian Awrtic. This Elatos is
the Thessalian father of the heroes Caeneus and Polyphemus, the
Argonauts. — Confusion may only spring from the homonymy with
the Awtiov medlov and, more importantly, from the Coronis affair up
there (which complication itself may have contributed towards the
magnification of some local Dotis into the mother of the stupendous
Phlegyas). On the other hand, the disruption in the aeolic reigning

house that Phlegyas introduced is more total with the account of a
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local mother, than in the typical muptial ingrafting to the royal
continuity. However I confess that Awtidoc ¢ Bowwtidoc in
Apollodorus, loc. cit., is provocatively, but maybe only accidentally,
odd; but still, one would expect a patronymic; so Heyne
unpersuasively deleted tnc Bowwtidoc. On the whole I prefer to keep it
as it stands: the emphasis lie on the toponymic, Dotis the Boeotian, not

the other and well known Thessalian one.

) Homer represents somehow exaggeratingly that both town

and walls were built now for the first time. In fact the walls were
added to a preexisting habitation (as e.g. in Apollonius Rhodius, loc. cit.).
But in the circumstances, the emergence of a proper city and
fortification went necessarily together. The precise and accurate
Pausanias, with reference to the present Homeric passage, observes
cooly: ‘Ounoog d¢ odpag aviyayev €mi 10 0eUvOTEQOV TOL YEVOUG,
Kal OnpBag pnoitv olkloat TEWTOVS, ATIOKEIVWV TNV KATW TOALY, Euotl
doketv, amo e Kaduelag (II, 6, 4), the proper city from its acropolis.
Excellently. V. IX, 5, 6-7.
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